

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

SABAL TRAIL TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

+/- 18.27 ACRES OF LAND IN LEVY COUNTY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

SABAL TRAIL TRANSMISSION, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

+/- 2.468 ACRES OF LAND IN LEVY COUNTY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
LEE A. THOMAS AND RYAN B. THOMAS

ANDREW PRINCE BRIGHAM
E. SCOTT COPELAND
TREVOR S. HUTSON
BRIGHAM PROPERTY RIGHTS LAW FIRM PLLC
2963 Dupont Avenue, Suite 3
Jacksonville, Florida 32217
(904) 730-9001

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
STEPHEN S. DAVIS
TRUE NORTH LAW, LLC
112 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 296-4000

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees Lee A. Thomas and Ryan B. Thomas

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Sabal Trail pipeline project.....	1
B. The Thomas Family’s property	2
C. Sabal Trail’s condemnation of the Thomas Family Property	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Florida law provides the rule of decision to determine the compensation a landowner is due when a landowner’s property is condemned	10
A. <i>Georgia Power</i> is controlling precedent that binds this panel	10
B. The Sixth Circuit followed <i>Georgia Power</i> in <i>Columbia Gas</i>	18
C. The Third Circuit followed <i>Georgia Power</i> and <i>Columbia Gas</i> in <i>Tennessee Gas</i>	23
II. Florida substantive law requires Sabal Trail to pay the Thomas Family’s legal fees and litigation expenses.....	27
III. Congress did not “occupy the field” and displace Florida law	34
A. <i>PennEast Pipeline</i> provides Sabal Trail no succor.....	34
B. The federal common law definition of “just compensation” is a floor not a ceiling	36

- C. Congress did not “occupy the field” of attorney fee awards in condemnation cases38
- D. *Alyeska and Home Savings Bank* do not cabin *Georgia Power*40
- CONCLUSION43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. 1354.02 Acres in Randolph County, Ala.,</i> 709 F.2d 666 (11th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society,</i> 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	40, 41, 42
<i>Bank of America National Trust & Savings Ass’n v. Parnell,</i> 352 U.S. 29 (1956)	14
<i>Biden v. Missouri,</i> 142 S.Ct. 647 (2022)	38
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard,</i> 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	10
<i>Butner v. United States,</i> 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	41
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States,</i> 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	14, 20
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v.</i> <i>Exclusive Natural Gas Storage Easement,</i> 962 F.2d 1192 (6th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dade County v. Brigham,</i> 47 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1950)	27, 30, 37
<i>DeKalb County v. Trustees, Decatur Lodge No. 1602,</i> 251 S.E.2d 243 (Ga. 1978)	17
<i>Dohany v. Rogers,</i> 281 U.S. 362 (1930)	28
<i>Equitrans LP v. Real Estate,</i> 2017 WL 1455023 (N.D.W.V. Apr. 21, 2017)	7
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins,</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	11

Feltz v. Central Nebraska Public Power & Irrigation Dist.,
124 F.2d 578 (8th Cir. 1942).....15

Georgia Power Co. v. Sanders,
617 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1980)..... *passim*

Home Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. Gillam,
952 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 41, 42, 43

Hutto v. Davis,
454 U.S. 370 (1982)44

In re Water Supply in City of New York,
125 A.D. 219, 109 N.Y.S. 652 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1908), *aff'd* 192 N.Y. 569,
85 N.E. 1117 (N.Y. 1908) 29, 31

Jacksonville Expressway Authority v. DuPree Co.,
108 So.2d 289 (Fla. 1959)27

JEA v. Williams,
978 So.2d 842 (Fla. Ct. App. 2008)28

Joseph B. Doerr Trust v. Cent. Fla. Expressway Auth.,
177 So.3d 1209 (Fla. 2015) 6, 28, 29, 31

Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services,
500 U.S. 90 (1991) 11, 20

Malvo v. J.C. Penney Co.,
512 P.2d 575 (Alaska 1973)42

Miree v. DeKalb County, Ga.,
433 U.S. 25 (1977)14

Mississippi River Transmission Corp. v. Tabor,
757 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 13, 25

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Two Parcels of Land,
822 F.2d 1261 (2nd Cir. 1987) 21, 23

PennEast Pipeline Co., LLC v. New Jersey,
141 S.Ct. 2244 (2021) 34, 35, 36

Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n,
494 U.S. 1 (1990)8

Reconstruction Finance Corp. v. Beaver County,
328 U.S. 204 (1946)41

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)27

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)9

*Sabal Trail Transmission LLC v. 18.27 Acres of Land in
Levy County, Florida, et al.*,
No. 1:16CV93-MW-GRJ (N.D. Fla.).....3

*Sabal Trail Transmission LLC v. 2.468 Acres of Land in
Levy County, Florida, et al.*,
No. 1:16CV95-MW-GRJ (N.D. Fla.).....3

Sabal Trail Transmission v. 18.27 Acres,
824 Fed. Appx. 621 (11th Cir. Aug. 3, 2020)5

Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC v. 18.27 Acres of Land in Levy County,
538 F. Supp.3d 1243 (N.D. Fla. 2021)6

Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC v. 3.921 Acres,
947 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2020)5

Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC v. Real Estate,
2017 WL 2783995 (N.D. Fla. June 27, 2017)5

Sabal Trail Transmissions LLC v. Real Estate,
2018 WL 2305768 (M.D. Ga. May 21, 2018).....7

Shell v. State Road Dep’t,
135 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1961) 30, 31

Southern Natural Gas Co. v. Land, Cullman County,
197 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1999) 21, 33

Sunray Mid-Con. Oil Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
364 U.S. 137 (1960)16

Tampa Bay Water v. HDR Engineering, Inc.,
731 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2013)7

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC v. Permanent Easement,
 931 F.3d 237 (3rd Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Tosohatchee Game Pres., Inc. v. Cent. & S. Fla. Flood Control Dist.,
 265 So.2d 681 (Fla. 1972)28

United States v. 33.5 Acres of Land,
 789 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1986)23

United States v. Bodcaw, Co.,
 440 U.S. 202 (1979)28

United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
 440 U.S. 715 (1979) *passim*

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995)11

United States v. Miller,
 317 U.S. 369 (1943) 25, 26

United States v. Standard Oil Co.,
 332 U.S. 301 (1947)14

Wallis v. Pan American Petroleum Corp.,
 384 U.S. 63 (1966) 11, 14

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
 449 U.S. 155 (1980)9

Whitman v. American Trucking Assns., Inc.,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)38

Statutes and Other Authorities:

15 U.S.C. §717f(h)..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. §814.....20

28 U.S.C. §1292(b)7

28 U.S.C. §13317

28 U.S.C. §1346.....28

28 U.S.C. §149128

42 U.S.C. §4601	28
26 Pa. Cons. Stat. §702(a).....	23
26 Pa. Cons. Stat. §706(a).....	23
26 Pa. Cons. Stat. §710	23
36 <i>CJS Federal Courts</i> §189(5) (1960)	9
Alaska Civil Rule 82	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71.1	3, 21, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 71A	21, 33
Fla. Const., art. X, §6(a).....	6, 27, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 695, 80th Cong., 1st Sess., reprinted in 1947 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1477	22
Pa. Cons. Stat. §710	23
Bryan Garner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	44
